# 506090747 06/04/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6137467

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STUART CORR	05/17/2018
TIMOTHY JAMES NOAKES	05/17/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEXICHEM FLUOR S.A. DE C.V.	
Street Address:	EJE 106 (SIN NUMERO)	
Internal Address:	ZONA INDUSTRIAL	
City:	SAN LUIS POTOSI S.L.P.	
State/Country:	MEXICO	
Postal Code:	C.P. 78395	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16334158
Application Number:	16582973
Application Number:	16582993

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3123214200

Email: amanolas@brinksgilson.com
Correspondent Name: BRINKS GILSON & LIONE

Address Line 1: PO BOX 10395

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14787-36; 46; 47	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	YUEZHONG FENG	
SIGNATURE:	/Yuezhong Feng/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/04/2020	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=P61570 ASSIGNMENT (BGL 14787-36; 46; 47)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 052837 FRAME: 0479

506090747

source=P61570 ASSIGNMENT (BGL 14787-36; 46; 47)#page2.tif source=P61570 ASSIGNMENT (BGL 14787-36; 46; 47)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 052837 FRAME: 0480

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 12 day of MAY Two thousand and eighteen BETWEEN:-

- (1) Stuart Corr of 3<sup>‡</sup> Foxhills Close, Appleton, Warrington, Cheshire, WA4 5DH; AND Timothy James Noakes of Llyn-y-Pandy, Pantymwyn, Nr Mold, Flintshire, CH7 5JF ("the Assignors");
- (2) Mexichem Fluor S.A. de C.V. of Eje 106 (sin numero), Zona Industrial, San Luis Potosi, S.L.P. C.P. 78395, Mexico ("the Assignee").

## **BACKGROUND:-**

- (A) The Assignors are the registered proprietors and beneficial owners of the patent matters set out in the schedule to this Assignment (the "Patent Matters").
- (B) The parties have agreed that the Assignor's rights in the Patent Matters should be transferred by the Assignors to the Assignee on the terms set out below.

### **NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED**

- 1 In consideration of the sum of £5 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignors (the receipt of which is acknowledged) the Assignors ASSIGN with full title guarantee absolutely and free from any licences, charges or other encumbrances:
  - a. all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Matters TOGETHER WITH all rights and powers arising or accrued from the Patent Matters including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims of any published specifications of the Patent Matters prior to the date of this Assignment; and
  - b. the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of the inventions (the "Inventions") claimed in the Patent Matters including the right to claim priority from the Patent Matters to the intent that the resulting grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.
- 2 The Assignors agree that at the request of the Assignee they will:
  - a. execute all such deeds and documents and do all such acts as may be necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned by clause 1 and to secure the registration of this Assignment at the relevant Patent Offices and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Patent Matters; and
  - b. render all such assistance of which they are capable as may reasonably be required by the Assignee in connection with bringing or defending any proceedings relating to any of the rights assigned by clause 1 and obtaining patents in respect of the Inventions.

3 This Assignment and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

# **SCHEDULE**

# **The Patent Matters**

Patent Matter
GB 1615917.0
GB 1620519.7 (terminated before grant)
PCT/2017/052761

IN WITNESS of these matters this document has been executed by the parties on the date set out at the beginning of this Assignment.

Signed by )	Hunt Cen
Stuart Corr ) )	
Signed by ) Timothy James Noakes ) )	Tranothy Janer Wahel
Signed by ) for and on behalf of )	5.2LX
Mexichem Fluor S.A. de C.V.	Signature  BUSINEH SIKETOR  Name & Title  MY ST SIMETOR